

2019038514

California Environmental Quality Act: Notice of Exemption

To:

Office of Planning and Research

1400 Tenth Street, Room 212 Sacramento, CA 95814 From: The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

P.O. Box 54153

Los Angeles, California 90054-0153

Project Name: Weymouth Plant Stationary Entech HEPA Dust Collector Permit

Project Location - Specific: The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California's (Metropolitan) F.E. Weymouth Water

Treatment Plant, located at 700 Moreno Avenue, city of La Verne.

Project Location - City: La Verne

Project Location - County: Los Angeles

Description of Project: Metropolitan proposes to operate, maintain, and permit a permanent stationary dust collector (Serial No. 1E9 FA1810 BE195002) at the F.E. Weymouth Water Treatment Plant, located in the city of La Verne. Metropolitan is required to obtain a stationary permit for a "Permit to Operate Regulated Equipment" from the Air Quality Management District.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Exempt Status:	(check as	applicable)
-----------------------	-----------	-------------

Ministerial (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(1); State CEQA Guidelines

Declared Emergency (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(3); State CEQA Guidelines

Emergency Project (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(2); State CEQA Guidelines

Emergency Project (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(4); State CEQA Guidelines

☐ Categorical Exemption, Class 1, State CEQA Guidelines §15301

Statutory Exemption, State CEQA Guidelines

Other, State CEQA Guidelines

Reasons why project is exempt:

The proposed project consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographic features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Brenda Marines at (213) 217-7902

Signature:

Sean Carlson

Team Manager, Environmental Planning Section

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Date received for filing:

Sovernor's Office of Planning & Research

Date: March 18, 2019

MAR 21 2019 STATECLEARINGHOUSE